

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X
	:
GARTH DRABINSKY,	:
	:
Plaintiff,	:
	: No. 22-CV-8933 (LGS)
	:
vs.	:
	:
ACTORS' EQUITY ASSOCIATION,	:
	:
Defendant.	:
-----	X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANT ACTORS' EQUITY ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Susan Davis
Evan Hudson-Plush
Olivia R. Singer
COHEN, WEISS AND SIMON LLP
900 Third Avenue, Suite 2100
New York, NY 10022-4869
Tel.: (212) 356.0207
sdavis@cwsny.com

Jeffrey L. Kessler
David L. Greenspan
Sarah L. Viebrock
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
Tel.: (212) 294-4698
jkessler@winston.com

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 Background..... 3

 Plaintiff’s Criminal Conviction..... 5

 Plaintiff’s Disregard of the CBA and Failure to Pay the Actors’ and Stage Managers’ Wages and Benefits during the Broadway Production 6

 Plaintiff is Placed on the Do Not Work List 8

 The Alleged Campaign Against Plaintiff..... 9

 Procedural History 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. PLAINTIFF’S STATE LAW CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED 10

 A. Plaintiff’s State Law Claims are Barred by *Martin v. Curran*..... 10

 B. Plaintiff’s State Law Claims are Preempted by Section 301 of the LMRA and the NLRA 14

 C. The Negligence and Intentional Tort Claims Should be Dismissed as Duplicative of the Defamation Claim, and In Any Event, the Negligence Claim Fails as a Matter of Law 16

II. THE ANTITRUST CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED 17

 A. The Statutory Labor Exemption Bars the Antitrust Claims..... 18

 B. The Non-Statutory Labor Exemption Would Also Bar the Antitrust Claims..... 22

 C. Drabinsky Fails to Plead Antitrust Injury 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A. Terzi Prods., Inc. v. Theatrical Protective Union</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 485 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	12
<i>Afran Transp. Co. v. Nat’l Mar. Union</i> , 169 F. Supp. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 1958)	18
<i>Alfaro v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Allied Int’l, Inc. v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO</i> , 640 F.2d 1368 (1st Cir. 1981), <i>aff’d</i> , 456 U.S. 212 (1982).....	19
<i>Arcesium, LLC v. Advent Software, Inc.</i> , No. 20-CV-04389 (MKV), 2021 WL 1225446 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2021)	24
<i>Blackhawk Dev., LLC v. Krusinski Constr. Co.</i> , No. 19-CV-5590 (NSR), 2021 WL 1225917 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2021).....	17
<i>Bldg. Indus. Fund v. Local Union No. 3</i> , 992 F. Supp. 192 (E.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> 141 F.3d 1151 (2d Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl–O–Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	23
<i>BYD Co. Ltd. v. VICE Media LLC</i> , 531 F. Supp. 3d 810 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	21
<i>Checker Taxi Co. v. Nat’l Prod. Workers Union</i> , 113 F.R.D. 561 (N.D. Ill. 1986).....	20
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Corns v. Laborers Int’l Union</i> , 709 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13-CV-2476 (DLC), 2014 WL 4379112 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014).....	24
<i>Cruz v. UAW, Local 2300</i> , No. 18-CV-0048 (GTS) (ML), 2019 WL 3239843 (N.D.N.Y. July 18, 2019)	10, 11

Cummings v. City of New York,
 No. 19-CV-7723 (CM) (OTW), 2020 WL 882335 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2020).....17

Dougherty v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
 902 F.2d 201 (2d Cir. 1990).....15

Duane Reade Inc v. Local 338 Retail, Wholesale, Dep’t Store Union,
 791 N.Y.S.2d 288 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004).....12

Elliott v. Amalgamated Meat Cutters & Butcher Workmen of N. Am., A. F. of L.,
 91 F. Supp. 690 (W.D. Mo. 1950)20

Espinal v. Melville Snow Contractors, Inc.,
 98 N.Y.2d 136 (2002).....17

Gatt Commc’ns, Inc. v. PMC Assocs., L.L.C.,
 711 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2013).....24

H. A. Artists & Assocs. v. Actors’ Equity Ass’n,
 451 U.S. 704 (1981).....2, 7, 18, 20

Healthcare Ass’n of N.Y.S., Inc. v. Pataki,
 471 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2006).....15

Hollie v. Smith,
 813 F. Supp. 2d 214 (D.D.C. 2011).....11

Home Box Off., Inc. v. Dirs. Guild of Am., Inc.,
 531 F. Supp. 578 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)16, 18, 20

Intercontinental Container Transp. Corp. v. New York Shipping Ass’n,
 426 F.2d 884 (2d Cir. 1970).....19, 20, 21

Kesner v. Dow Jones & Co.,
 515 F. Supp. 3d 149 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....13, 16

Kreutzer v. East Islip Union Free School Dist.,
 2015 WL 9254522 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 2, 2015)14

Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc.,
 486 U.S. 399 (1988).....15

In re Livent, Inc., Noteholders Sec. Litig.,
 355 F. Supp. 2d 722 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....5

In re Livent, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 78 F. Supp. 2d 194 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....5

<i>Loc. 210, Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am. v. Lab. Rels. Div. Associated Gen. Contractors of Am., N.Y.S. Chapter, Inc.,</i> 844 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Martin. Goodman v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.,</i> No. 10-CV-8352, 2011 WL 3423800 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2011).....	10
<i>Martin v. Curran,</i> 303 N.Y. 276 (1951).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>May Flower Int’l, Inc. v. Tristar Food Wholesale Co.,</i> No. 21-CV-02891 (RPK) (KPK), 2022 WL 4539577 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2022)	11
<i>Medcalf v. Thompson Hine LLP,</i> 84 F. Supp. 3d. 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	5
<i>Mid-Am. Reg’l Bargaining Ass’n v. Will Cnty. Carpenters Dist. Council,</i> 675 F.2d 881 (7th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Modeste v. Local 1199,</i> 850 F. Supp. 1156 (S.D.N.Y. 1994), <i>aff’d</i> , 38 F.3d 626 (2d Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Moleon v. Alston,</i> No. 21-CV-1398 (PAE), 2021 WL 5772439 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2021).....	10
<i>N.L.R.B. v. City Disposal Sys. Inc.,</i> 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	16
<i>OSO Grp., Ltd. v. Bullock & Assocs., Inc.,</i> 2009 WL 2422285 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2009)	11
<i>Palladino v. CNY Centro,</i> 23 N.Y.3d 140 (2014).....	10
<i>Performing Arts Ctr. of Suffolk Cnty. v. Actors’ Equity Ass’n,</i> No. 20-CV-2531 (JS) (AYS), 2022 WL 16755284 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2022)	10
<i>Perry v. Int’l Transp. Workers’ Fed’n,</i> 750 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	18
<i>Pusey v. Bank of Am., N.A.,</i> No. 14-CV-04979 (FB) (LB), 2015 WL 4257251 (E.D.N.Y. July 14, 2015)	16
<i>Republic Prods., Inc. v. Am. Fed’n of Musicians of U. S. & Canada,</i> 245 F. Supp. 475 (S.D.N.Y. 1965)	19

Roadmaster Corp. v. N.L.R.B.,
874 F.2d 448 (7th Cir. 1989)16

Sage Realty Corp. v. ISS Cleaning Servs. Grp., Inc.,
936 F. Supp. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)22

Salemeh v. Toussaint ex rel. Local 100 Transp. Workers Union,
810 N.Y.S.2d 1 (1st Dep’t 2006)14

San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon,
359 U.S. 236 (1959).....15, 16

Sell It Soc., LLC v. Acumen Brands, Inc.,
No. 14-CV-3491 (RMB), 2015 WL 1345927 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2015)24

Singh v. Am. Racing-Tioga Downs Inc.,
No. 21-CV-0947 (LEK) (ML), 2021 WL 6125432 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2021)24

Sullivan v. N. Babylon Union Free Sch. Dist.,
No. 15-CV-0834 (JS) (SIL), 2016 WL 11673810 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2016).....13

Symmetra Pty Ltd. v. Hum. Facets, LLC,
No. 12-CV-8857 (SAS), 2013 WL 2896876 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2013)14

Teichmann v. N.Y.C. Emps. Ret. Sys.,
No. 21-CV-5082 (LGS), 2022 WL 4237110 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2022)5

*Tuvia Convalescent Ctr., Inc. v. Nat’l Union of Hosp. & Health Care Emps.,
a Div. of RWDSU, AFL-CIO*,
553 F. Supp. 303 (S.D.N.Y. 1982), *aff’d*, 717 F.2d 726 (2d Cir. 1983).....21

*United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., Dist. Council of Kansas City, Mo.,
& Vicinity, A.F. of L. v. Sperry, for & on Behalf of N.L.R.B.*,
170 F.2d 863 (10th Cir. 1948)20

United States v. Hutcheson,
312 U.S. 219 (1941).....19, 21

USS-POSCO Indus. v. Contra Costa Cty. Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,
31 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1994)18, 19

Whitehurst v. 1199 SEIU United Healthcare Workers E.,
928 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2019).....14

Zeta Glob. Corp. v. Maropost Mktg. Cloud, Inc.,
No. 20-CV-3951 (LGS), 2022 WL 2533182 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2022).....12

Administrative Decisions

Millwright & Mach. Erectors,
287 NLRB 545 (1987)16

Steven Stripling,
316 NLRB 710 (1995)16

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 52.....18

29 U.S.C. § 101.....2, 18

29 U.S.C. § 113.....22

29 U.S.C. § 151.....2

29 U.S.C. § 158.....16

29 U.S.C. § 185.....2, 14, 15

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Evid. 20111

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12.....1
